



2026:HHC:8885

**Rishal Devi & Ors. Vs. Abhishek jain, Secretary
& Ors.
COPC No. 367 of 2025.**

03.09.2025 Present: Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner informs the Court that a Letters Patent Appeal has been filed against the judgment in issue. On his request, the case is ordered to be listed on **06.11.2025**.

It is observed that at least steps be initiated by the State for acquisition of the land of the petitioner and mere filing of the Letters Patent Appeal belatedly should not be construed as an excuse by the respondents in this regard, till the operation of the judgment in issue is not stayed by the Hon'ble Division Bench.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

September 03, 2025
(*Shivank Thakur*)